UNOFFICIAL COPY

19 RS BR 1740

- A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Curtis Ray
 Goode.
- WHEREAS, Curtis Ray Goode was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born
 in Louisville on November 8, 1946, to the late Orbey and Emogene Phillips Goode; and

5 WHEREAS, Curtis Ray Goode was a retired diesel mechanic with UPS. A proud 6 veteran of the United States Marine Corps who served in the Vietnam War, he was a 7 member of the Marion County Veterans Honor Guard, the Lebanon VFW, and the 8 American Legion, and had coached several sports teams over the past three decades; and

9 WHEREAS, Curtis Ray Goode, courageous patriot and beloved husband, father,
10 grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life on December 17, 2018, leaving his
11 family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

12 WHEREAS, Curtis Ray Goode was preceded in death by his parents; 13 granddaughter, Shelby Lee Goode; and brother, Greg Goode. He is survived by his wife 14 of 51 years, Christine Elaine Goode; sons, Eddie Goode and his wife, Tonya, Doug 15 Goode, and Mike Goode and his wife, Linda; grandchildren, Sarah Goode, Savannah 16 Goode, Emily Helms, Sawyer Goode, and Finley Goode; sister, Debbie Smith and her 17 husband, Brad; brothers, Ronnie Good and his wife, Sherry, Robbie Goode and his wife, 18 Lisa, and Dickie Goode; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who 19 will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

20 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

23 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
24 sympathy upon the passing of Curtis Ray Goode, and posthumously thank him for his
25 service to this nation.

26 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
27 memory of Curtis Ray Goode.

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon for delivery to the family.